Sponsored by: Hernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2011-40

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE
CONTRACT DATED JULY 27, 2010, WITH WHARTON-SMITH, INC. IN
THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF $4,227,000.00 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OF THE SERVICE AREA 5 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT;
INCREASING THE CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$70,471.00, AND AN ADDITIONAL 30 DAYS ADDED TO THE TERM OF
THE CONTRACT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
THE CHANGE ORDER AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF
OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the “City”) entered into a contract with the Wharton-
Smith, Inc., (“Wharton-Smith™) for construction of the Service Area 5 wastewater treatment plant
expansion project (the “Contract”) in July of 2010; and

WHEREAS, after issuing the notice to proceed to Wharton-Smith the City experienced a
thirty (30) day delay in obtaining the required FAA permit authorizing the City and Wharton-Smith
to work at the Marathon Airport. Thus, resulting in an increase in the Contract cost in an amount not
to exceed $70, 471.00, and new substantial and final completion dates of October 24, 2011 and
November 23, 2011, respectively.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CI1TY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
Section 2. Change Order No. 1 to the Contract between the City and Wharton-Smith
attached hereto as “Exhibit A,” is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the

Change Order and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City,

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 24™ DAY OF MAY, 2011.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Ginger S&ead, Mayor

AYES: Ramsay, Keating, Cinque, Worthington, Snead
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN:  None

ATTEST:

Olonwe (loupe.

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND
RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:




EXHIBIT “A”
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDERNO. 1

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: City of Marathon Service Area S WWTP Expansion
Resolution 2010-78 dated July 27, 2010, in the amount of $4.227.000

ENGINEER: Weiler Engineering Corporation

CONTRACTOR: Wharton-Smith Inc.

DATE: April 27, 2011

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on Exhibit
“A” attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, expenses,
overhead, and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above
referenced changes in the Work, and any other effect on any of the Work under this Agreement. The Contractor
acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $4,227,000.00 under the Agreement will be changed by this
Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be changed by this Change Order. Contractor
expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the
above-referenced changes. Except as herein or herefofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized hereunder.
Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

THE CITY OF MARATHON CONTRACTOR
a Florida municipal corporation

o SA g Tt o 2 M
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Change Order No.

Project Title
Bid No.
Owner:
Contractor:

Agreement Date:

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

1
Service Area 5 WWTP Expansion
N/A
City of Marathon
Wharton-Smith Inc.

July 27, 2010

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be
performed under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS apply to and govern all work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

(1) Original Contract Price

(2) Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)

(3) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price
) New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)

(5) Original Contract Time (Substantial)
(6) Original Contract Time (Final)

Adjustments by Previous Change Orders:
(7) Substantial Completion

(8) Final Completion

(9) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time
(10) New Substantial Contract Time (Item 7 + Item 9)
(11) New Final Contract Time (Item 8 + Item 9)

(12)  Original Contract Substantial Completion Date
(13)  Original Contract Final Completion Date

(14)  New Contract Substantial Completion Date
(15) New Contract Final Completion Date

Section 00500 {Excerpt)
Page 2 of 5

$4.227.000.00
$4.227.000.00
$ 70.471.00
$4.297.471.00

330 Days
360 Days

330 Days
360 Days

_ 30 Days
360 Days
390 Days

September 24, 2011
October 24, 2011
October 24, 2011
November 23, 2011




EXHIBIT “A”

CHANGES ORDERED

ITEM 1. Contract Extension due to FAA Permit defay

Description of Change:
Reason for Change:
Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

The acquisition of the FAA permit delayed the start of the project.
Wharton-Smith requested the change due to the above condition.
$0.00

30 Days

ITEM 2: WS Proposal No. 2 Rev 1 - MCCA Changes

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

MCCA is an existing motor confrol center and will be reworked in
this contract. An additional motor control “bucket” and related
hardware are to be installed in MCCA during the expansion.

Due to the identification of an additional required motor for the fine
screening unit during the submittal process.

$17,888.00

0 Days

ITEM 3: WS Proposal No. 4 Rev 1 -~ Electrical Feeder Riser Changes & Transformer Pad

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

A transformer pad must be installed and the electrical feeder riser
must be re-located and modified to match with the required pad
mounted transformer,

The FKEC has determined that the facility transformers for the
expansion are too large for pole mounting (they are currently pole
mounted). They must therefore be pad mounted as opposed to pole
mounted.

$32,725.00

0 Days

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
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ITEM 4: WS Proposal No. 6 Rev 2 - Digester Slab on Grade Revisions

Description of Change: The digester slab was modified by raising one end of the foundation
slightly. This allows the existing underground electrical duct banks
to be left in place and functional throughout the construction period.

Reason for Change: Underground electrical duct banks were encountered during
excavation for the new tank. They need to remain active until the
new equipment and wiring is installed.

Change in Contract Price: $13,476.00

Change in Contract Time: 0 Days

ITEM 5: WS Proposal No. § — Deletion of Molasses and Alum Storage Tank and Clamp-on Mixer

Description of Change: Deletion of the molasses and alum tank and mixer from the scope of
the project.

Reason for Change: Chemical supplier will supply these items at no additional cost when
the chemicals are purchased.

Change in Contract Price: ($2,260.00)

Change in Contract Time: 0 Days

ITEM 6: WS Proposal No. 10 Rev 1 — 10 Inch EMO Automatic Valves

Description of Change: Replace the original automatic control valves with ARRA approved
units.
Reason for Change: The automatic valves for diverting non-conforming re-use water to

the disposal wells were found to be non-conforming to the ARRA
requirements. The replacement valves are conforming but have
slightly different wiring requirements.

Change in Contract Price; $5,689.00

Change in Contract Time: 0 Days

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
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ITEM 7: WS Proposal No. 11 — Additional Hatch and Davit Crane Support Base

Description of Change: Install an additional hatch and crane davit support base on the influent

equalization tank

Reason for Change: The influent sewage pump support design was changed between
design and construction, In order to properly install and remove all
three of the pumps in the new configuration an additional hatch and
base is required. The original single hatch would not allow the proper

alignment during installation and maintenance removal procedures.

Change in Contract Price: $2,953.00
Change in Contract Time: 0 Days
Add'l
Area 5 WWTP Change Order #1 - Wharton-Smith Proposals Price Days
WS Schedule Change Request - 30 day contract extension due to
FAA permit delay $0.001 30
WS Proposal No. 2 Rev 1 - MCCA Changes $17,888.00 0
WS Proposal No. 4 Rev 1 - Electrical Feeder Riser Changes &
Transformer Pad $32,725.00 0
WS Proposal No. 6 Rev 2 - Digester Slab on Grade Revisions $13,476.00 0
WS Proposal No. 9 - Deletion of Molasses and Alum Storage Tank
and Clam-on Mixer (52 260.00) 0
WS Proposal No. 10 Rev 1 - 10" EMO Valves Electrical Mods for RFI
No. 019 $5,689.00 0
WS Proposal No. 11 — Additional Hatch and Davit Crane Support
Bases $2,953.00 0
TOTAL Change Order #1 | $70,471.00| 30
AREA S WWTP CHANGE ORDER HISTORY
. Change in Change in
No. Description Contract Price | Contract Time
] FAA permit delay, WS proposals 2,4,6,9,10 &11 $70,471.00 30 Days
TOTAL $70,471.00 30 Days

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
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Wharton-Smith, Inc.

CONSTRUCTION GROUP

March 22, 2011

Serge Mashtakov, P.E., LEED AP
The Weller Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway

Marathon, FL 33050

Phone: {305) 2898-4161
Fax:  (305) 289-4162

RE: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion
W-8 Proposal No. 02 Rev 1 - MCCA Changes

Dear Mr. Mashtakov:

Per your attached emaill dated September 28, 2010 we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the
installation of the additional MICCA structure and associated electrical scope for the conveyor motors.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $17,888.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervisfon required for the items of work shown in the Wharten-Smith, Inc. Propesal Summary
required for the installation of the additichal MCCA structure and associated electrical scope for the conveyor motors.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considerad as included in our scope of work, No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work wifl be incorporated into our schedute to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Gonstruction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the Authority, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call,

Sincerely,

WHARTON-SMITH, INC.

hiflo Mintze
Project Manager
Attachments:

Email from Engineer
W-S Proposal

File / 10-041 / C-8A # 02

3547 S.\W. Corporate Parkway » Palm City, FL 34980 e  Phone: 772/283-2844 o Fax: 772/283-3121
CG C032669 PC C048385 CM €035437 CU C056506




Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 02 Revislon 01
-~ MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
Shenan AL ing PROPOSAIL SUMMARY
# DESCRIPTION . ‘NOTES
i Furnish ail necessary labor, materlals, tools, squipment and supervislon required for the Installation of the additlonal
) MCCA struciure per the attached Engineer emall dated, Septomber 28, 2010 and attached Carey & Knuth scope.
3
4
5
8
7
8
9
10 The duration for the additlonal work outiined in this proposal is 60 calendar days.
11 Tha Confract Time Extension due to this Change Qrder is TO BE DETERMINED catendar days.
12| |MATERIALS - - s s TOTAL
13 From Page 2 $ -
4 Tax CTE% 8 E : -
16 P&O 200% § - g T K
16 I $ e oy’
17
18 LABOR "HRS | AVG $ /1 HR TOTAL
19 From Page 3 12 $ s0.02] % 970.00
20 reo - 20.0% § 9400 % S T0,164.00
21 1$ 1,164.00
22
23 TOOLS & BQUIPMENT . TOTAL,
24 From Page 4 $ 50,80
25 Tax. - 7.5% . § 301 % * 54,61
26 P&O 20.0% $ U092 o 65,53
27 I '65.53
28
26| |SUBCONTRACTS P omv | o TOTAL
30 From Page 5 $ 13,705.00
31 $ -
33 L
34 Subtotal R S0 % v T 43,705.00
35 P&C. 200% § - °.2,741.00. 5% 70 Do 16,446,00.
36 P 16,446.00
37
38 QTHER QTY . - REFERENCE  TOTAL
39 Additional insurance GEE%IM+ L+ TEE + S $ 17,67553]1% §7.22
40 Additional Bong CA45%IM+ L+ TEE+ S $ 17,676.52 | $ 79.54
41 Subtotal : R R 178,76
12 P&0 200% § 3535 §. . 21211
43 I$ 21211
44
45 Qry REFERENCE TOTAL -
46| |Extended Overhead $ 17883.00[% o © - JTo be determined
47| JOverhead cost 0.0%)$  17.888.00 % . = - -
48 $ N
49
50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL . TOTAL
o1 ’ C 3 17.888.00
53 $ 17,888.00
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CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 02
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PG 2 Mafterials

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revislon &1

MATERIALS

~INV

Qry

UNIT

UNIT RATE

TOTAL

NOTES

Wi~ | | A W]l )3

“i eo| 65| B o] €0} 0| ea| 0| 7| £5] 0] o] B 0| 2| B en] | v | | | ]| ] ] | | | | el ol o] ] wle

MATERIAL SUBTOTAL

" TOTAL




PG 3 Lahor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 02 Revision 01
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
Wharon-Smiih, Inc. LABOR ESTIMATE
JLABOR ~ HRS RATE . COST s NOTES
S IsT lor st or st oT TOTAL .- B
1 Superintendent 4 $ 8000 | % 135001 % 360001 % E] 360.00
2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ B300)% 9450%% - $ % -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 5000{% 7500%% - § $ -
4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 5000|% 7500Q% - $ - $ -
) Operator 0 $ 5000(§ 7500]% - |3 - ¥ -
5 Rodbuster 0 $ 4100{% 61.50]% - 0% - 1% -
7 Carpenter 0 % 3500({% 52501% - $ - 1% -
8 Pipefitter 0 $ 40.00|% 60001% - | $ - 13 .
9 Plumber 0 $ 4000| % 60.00]% - | % o k] -
16 Finisher 0 $ 4000 % 6000]% - 1% K -
11 Laborer 0 $ 4000 % 6000]% - |3 - |3 -
12 $ 3 - f® 3 L -
13 8 - |3 - 1% - |3 -
14 8 $ « | % - % -
15 $ $ - 18 Ik -
18 $ S X ] - 1% - 1% -
17 $ L R - % - 13 -
18 $ - 13 - | % - |8 -
19 - |3 Rk - S -
20 § - 1% - |3 - 13 -
21 40 0 $ 38000 § S
22 40 I $. 360,00
23
24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS - RATE/HR jToTtaL
25 Material Handling 7.0% 0 [ -
26 Tasting & Cleaning 2.5% 0 $ -
27 Warranty & Punchlist 1.5% 0 $ -
28 i $ -
29
30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE/HR - TOTAL
31 Project Manager 2 $ 110001 % 220,00
32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 8500 % -
33 Project Enginesr 6 $ 85.0601% 390.00
34 8.0 $ 610,00
35
38 LABOR SUBTOTAL ' HRS “AVG § 7/ HR TOTAL -
37 Manfiours 4.0 c.0 8.0 120§¢% 8083) § 970.00
38 12.0] SR O SV .
39 $ - 970.00
ac




Wharten -Srmilth, Inc.
CONSTNCTION Glroir

PG 4 Equipment
CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 02

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Ravision 01

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF - RATE - TOTAL

1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost 970 4% § 38.80
2 Consumablas $1.00 / Laber Hr 12.0 3 1.001 % 12.00
3 $ -
4 $ T 5080
5

8 EQUIPMENT " DESGRIPTION QTy UNIT RATE TOTAL
7 Pickup Fruck Day $ 43601 $ -

8 Air Compresser Day 3 350.001 % -

g Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465,001 8 -
10 Loader Day $ 465.00 | $ -
11 Generator Day $ 68501 % -
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500.00{ % -
13 $° -
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION - QTY - UNIT RATE | TOTAL
16 Welder Day $ 74.80 | % -
17 Trencher Day $ 245,001 % -
18 Lift Day $ 47.50 ] $ -
19 Loader Day $ 465.00| % -
20 Backhca/Forkiift Day $ 465.001 % -
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.001 % -
22 Excavator Day 3 465.001 § -
23 40 Ton Crane Bay $ 1,00000% % -
24 Core Drill Day % 8500 % -
25 g

26

27 FUEL - DESCRIPTION .Rate : REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost 12%] $ - $ -
29 5 N
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL CTOTAL
33 $ 50.80
34 : T :
35 $ - 50.80




rlon-Srth.. Inc.
CONATRIICTICNN 431043015

PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 02
MARATHON AREA 5§ WWTP
SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

SUBCONTRACTOR . 8COPE .

TNV

TOTAL

NOTES =

==

Carey & Knuth MCCA Changes

3 13,708.00

Aftached Carey & Knuth

proposal

oo ~] B | | | ne

"

12

13

14

15

16

t7

18

18

20

2

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

26

30

3

32

33

34

35

38

37

38

SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL

_ TOTAL

39

3 13,705.00

h)

$

- 13,705.00
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Wharton-Smith, Inc.

CONSTRUCTION GROUP

March 22, 2011

Serge Mashtakov, P.E., LEED AP
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Cverseas Highway

Marathon, FL 33050

Phone: (305) 289-4161
Fax:  (305)289-4162

RE: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 04 Rev 1 — Electrical Feeder Riser Changes and Transformer pad

Dear Mr. Mashtakov:

The attached electrical sheets E-1, E-2 and transformer sheets S-202 where provided to \W-5 via email on 12-15-10
and 01-04-11 from Weiter Engineering Corperation. Upon review of the documents, there are severat changes to the
electric riser diagram and added a transformer pad that require additional cost therefore, we are please to provide our
scope and proposal for ail modifications to the electrical riser service.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $ 32,725.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
eguipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary,

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary to further define our scope of work, Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposat Is valid for 6 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change te the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon recelpt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the cverall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the Authority, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any guestions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

WH /OI\I—S]\J"-;-'_‘l (NC.
A AN
Philip Mintzer

Project Manager

Attachment:

W-5 Proposal

Plans Pages E-1, E-3 & S-202

Carey & Knuth Proposal dated 12-20-10

Fite / 10-041 / C-8A# (2

3547 S.W. Comporate Parkway & Palm City, FL. 34890 e Phone: 772/283-2844 e [Fax; 772/283-3121
CG C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506




Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 04 Revision 01
— MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
heren g PROPOSAL SUMMARY
# DESCRIPTION . : : : - NOTES
1 Change order to cover addiifonal scopa of work deplcted on new riser sheets E1, E3 and transformer pad detsils on S-
5 202
3
4
5
5]
7
8
9
10 The duration for the additional work outlined in this proposal is 45 calendar days.
11 Tha Confract Time Extension due to this Change Order Is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.
12|  IMATERIALS B N Tl T S TOTAL
13 From Page 2 5 1,770.00
14 Tax 5% § 132.76 3 - 1,902.75
15 P&o 200% $ 88055 %07 12,283.30
16 {3 2,283.30
17
18] [LABOR HRS . AVG S /HR L TOTAL D
14 From Page 3 64 $ s838] $ 3,608.00
20 P&0 200% §.° 0 72160 $ 0 74,32080
21 13+ 4,320.50
22
23| |TOOLS & EQUIPMENT TOTAL -~
24 From Page 4 $ 1,266.72
25 Tax 7.5% -§ 95008 - 1,361.72
26 P&O " 200% § 27234 § 07 1,834.07
27 |8 - 1,634.07
28
29| [SUBCONTRACTS S owmv TOTAL "
30 From Page 5 3 20,075.00
31 $ .
32 v
34 Subtotal J% o 80,075.00
35 P&O ©20.0% § 4,015.00 7% 77 724,090,00
36 1%~ 2409000
37
38| |OTHER QTy REFERENCE. TOTAL
39 Additional insurance 0.55%M + L+ TRE+ S § 32,336.97]% 177.85
40| JAdditional Bond 045%IM+ L+ T8E+ S $ 3233697 |% 145.52
41 Subtotal R . 32347
42 P&O L 200% § 6487 §. " 368,04
43 K -388.04
44
45 QTY REFERENCE | '~ . "TOTAL
46| {Extended Overhead $ 00 LT [Te be determined
47 Overhead cost 0.0% 3 -
48 $ .
49
50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL, | “TOTAL
51 S o8 32,725.00
0 -

32,725.00




rion-Smilth, Inc.

CHNE TR TACON Gl

PG 2 Materials
CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 04

MARATHON AREA 5§ WWTP
MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision (1

MATERIALS

INV

Qry

UNIT

UNIT RATE

TOTAL

NOTES

Reinforcing Stesl for Transformar Pad

1

LS

$ 90,00

$ 80.00

Attached Southwestern

proposal

5000 PSI Concrete for Transformer
Pad

6.00

cy

§ 180.00

$ 1,080.00

fiscellaneous materials- Form works,
concrete accessories

1.3

$ 600,00

600,00

<

€ ] At R e o] 2| O] n] L] v | 0] 0] 0| ] | ] af | | 0] 2| r] en] | | w2 | e8] ol | v] ]
1

MATERIAL SUBTOTAL

TOTAL -

$ 1,770.00

$

1,770.00




PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 04 Revision 00
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
Wharton-Seoiin, Inc. LABOR ESTIMATE
# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES
' ST o7 ST oT ST OoT TQTAL N
1 Superintendent 8 $ S0.00]% 13500%% 720.00 [ $ - 3 720,00
2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ B3.001% 94501% - $ - $ -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 5000(% 7500(% - {8 - 1% -
4 Craft Foreman 10 § 50008 750018 500.001 % - $ 500.00
5 Operator 0 $ 5000|% 7500}% - |3 - |% -
[ Rodbuster 8 $ 41.00|$ 61501% 32800 % - $ 328.00
7 Carpenter 8 $ 3500|% 5250]% 280.00 | $ - § 280.00
a Pipefitter 0 $ 4000(% 6000(1% - $ $
9 Plumber 0 $ 4000(% 60.00]% - [ § -
10 Finisher 2 $ 4000(% 6000[S 80001 % - L] 80.00
19 Laborer 12 $ 4000|% 6000]% 480,00 | 8 - $ 480.00
12 $ - $ - $ - $ -
13 $ $ - $ - $ -
14 § $ - $ - $ -
15 $ $ - $ - $ -
16 $ - $ - $ - $ -
17 § - ]38 $ - s -
18 § - $ - $ - 8
19 ¥ - $ - § - §
20 $ - $ - $ $
21 48,0 0,0 $ - 2,38800 $ -
22 48.0 I $ . 2,388.00 §
23 ‘
24| |ADJUSTMENTS % HRS RATE/ HR TOTAL -
25 Material Handling 7.0% 0 $ 4000 | § -
26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 0 $ 40.00 1%
27 Warranty & Punchlist 1.5% 0 $ 40001 % -
28 o] $ -
28
30 [PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE { HR TOTAL
31 Project Manager 4 3 110.00 1 $ 440,00
32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 950018 -
33 Project Engineer 12 % 65.00]% 780.00
34 16.0 $ 1,220.00
35
36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG $/HR TOTAL
37 Manhours 48.0 0.0 16.0 g4.0|% 5838l g 3,608.00
38 64.0 : IR
39 $ - 3,608.00
40




PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 04 Revision 00
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
Wharion S, Inc. EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE
# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL
1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 3,608 4% $ 144,32
2 Consumables $1.00 / Labor Hr 64.0 3 1.001 % 64.00
3 $ -
4 $ 208.32
5
<] EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTy UNIT RATE © TOTAL
7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43501 % -
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350,001 -
9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465001 % -
10 Loader Day $ 465.00 1 % -
11 Generator Day $ 6850 )8 -
12 Compacter Day $ 1,500.00 | $ -
13 § -
14
15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT - RATE TOTAL
16 Welder Day 3 748010 % -
17 Trencher Day $ 245001 % -
18 Lift Day $ 4750 $ -
18 Loader Day % 465,001 % -
20 Backhoe/Forklift 1.00 Day 3 465.00 1 3 465.00
21 Concrete Pump 0.50 Day $ 960,00 | § 480.00
22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 | $ -
23 40 Ton Grane Day $ 1,000,001 % -
24 Cere Drill Day $ 85.001% -
25 $ 4945.00
26
27 JFUEL DESCRIPTION Rate REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuet 12% Fueled Equipment Cost 12%] 945,001 & 113.40
29 $ 113.40
30
31
32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
33 $ 1,266.72
34 ]
35 $ 1,266.72




PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 04
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

rton-Smith, Inc.

CONSTRIMOTION cifraor

SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

| SUBCONTRACTOR ' ~ SCOPE

NV

TOTAL

NOTES

[Elecrlrical Primary Electrical Feed Change Changes

19,875.00

Concrete Analysis & | Concrete testing
testing Lab

200.00

SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL

TOTAL

$

20,075.00

$

- 20,075.00




Revision 09

Labor Breakdown Hours
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Proposal time 2 2 4. .
Changa Order Processing to Owner, vendors and subcaniraciors 2 2 4
Ceordination with electrical power company £ 4
Site supervison for the addiionat scopa 8 8
. &
Transformer Pad ¥}
Adcder for the Concrete: 6 CY [+
Layout, Excavation and Fommwark 4 8 8 20
Reinforcing Steel Installation 2 8 10
Concrete Placement 2 2 4
Finishing - Reugh Rub and Finish Rub 2 2 2 5
Materal purchase 2 z
Addrtional as-built and clese out documentation 2 4
0
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G
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1]
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Wharton-Smith, Inc.

CONSTRUCTION GROUP

March 22, 2011

Serge Mashtakov, P.E., LEED AP
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway

Marathan, FL 33050

Phone: (305) 289-4161
Fax.  (305) 289-4162

RE: Marathon Area b Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion
W-8 Proposal No. 06 Rev 2 — Digester Slab on grade revisions

Dear Mr. Mashtakov:
Per the attached RFI 007 response dated December 21, 2010 we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the

installation of the Digester slab on grade based on revisions.

The above referenced proposai for the amount of $13,476.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
aquipment, and supetvislon required for the tems of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary
required for the installation of the Digester slab on grade based on the revisions.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work nat contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically eéxcluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for & calendar days,

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of wark. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upan receipt of a written
Consfruction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date,

Al this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the Authority, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summaty.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincarely,
WHART@N-SMITH, INC.
/A'\_wi

hilip Mintzer
Project Manager
Attachment;
W-S Proposal
RFI No.007 Response

Fite / 10-041 / C-8A # 03

3547 SW. Corporate Parkway » Palm City, FL 34990 e  Phone: 772/283-2844 ¢ Fax: 772/283-3121
CG C032669 PC C0483856 CM C035437 CU C056508




-Smith,

wharlon )y 3
COMABTITOTION OROLS

[rus

Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 06
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revlsion (2

DESCRIPTION

NOTES

RN Do | bR | =3

Installation ¢f Digestor slab per the the attached RFI 00

MATERIALS

The Contract Time Extenslon due to this Change Order Is TQ BE DETERMINED calendar days.

7 response and revised Drawing No.S-203.

The duration for the additional work cullined In thls proposal Is 60 calendar days.

TOTAL -

From Page 2

$

2,985.00

Tax . -

7.50% $.

22388 $°

+ 7 3,208.88:

P &0

C20:0% B

641,78~
is

2 3,850,65

. 3,850.65

LABOR

HRS

AVG S | HR'

TOTAL

From Page 3

126

3 5473

6,896.00

P&O

C20,0% §

- 1,378.20 -

<« Pl

T 8.275.20
~8,275.20

TOOLS & EQUIPMENT

TOTAL -

From Page 4

$

§22.64

Tax

T50% § -

6920 '§

- '891.84:

P&0O

200% §

19837 §
L$

116025

©1.1,190.21

SUBCONTRACTS

IR

TOTAL

From Page 5

“

Subtotal

P &0

200% § Con

Siand bt IS

OTHER

- QTY -

REFERENCE

TOTAL T

Additlonal Insurance

0.55%

M+L+T&E+S

§  13,316.06

73,24

Additional Bond

0.45%!

M+L+TIE+S

's 1331506

58.92

Subtotal

© T 433.16

P&O

20.0% § 26,63

& 2lefe|e]

159,79

159,79

QrY -

REFERENCE

Extended Qverhead

"~ TOTAL

“F1o be determined

Overhead cost

m‘{ﬂfﬂ-

50

TOTAL -

51

FINAL QUOTE TOTAL

5

13,476.00

§2

53

$§ - 13,476.00
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PG 2 Materials
CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 06

MARATHON AREA 5§ WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 02

MATERIALS

INV

Qry

UNIT

- UNIT RATE

TOTAL

NOTES

—=F3

Additional Rebars per the Digester
revisions

T

LS

$

2,6858.00] % 2,686.00

Additional misc.Form work materials

1

LS

$

300.00F % 300.00
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PG 3 Labor

v, CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 06 Revision 02
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
wharton-Smiih, Inc. LABOR ESTIMATE
#1 JLABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES
ST oT ST T §T QT TOTAL )
1 Superintendent 28 $ 9500|§ {425071% 2660.00 (% - $ 2,880.00
2 Asst, Superintendent 0 $ 75008 112503 - $ - $ -
a Surveyor 0 $ 850015 12750]% - $ - $ -
4 Craft Foreman 14 $ 5000]% 7500]0% 700001 $ - 3 700.00
5 Qperator 0 $ 50.00|§ 7500]% - $ - $ -
8 Rodbuster 186 $ 4100|% 61.50]% 656.00 | $ - $ 456,00
7 Carpenter 4 5 4000|% 6000]% 160.00 | $ - $ 160.00
8 Plpefitter [ § 40.00{% 6GOOO|% - 19 S K -
g Plumber i $ 40.001% 860.00]% - $ - s -
10 Finlsher C 5 4000{§ 60.00]$% K N & -
11 Laborer 54 $ 35001% 525018 1,820.00 | § - $ 1,890.00
12 $ - {3 - |8 N -
13 ] $ -1 - I8
14 $ - 18 - 1% R E
15 $ - $ - $ - 3
16 $ $ - 3 - $
17 $ § - 1% - %
18 $ § - $ - §
18 $ - $ - $ - $ -
20 $ - $ - $ - $ “
21 180 00 $ 806500 % -
22 116.0 I $ 6,066.00
23
24 ADJUSTMENTS Y% HRS RATE f HR TOTAL
35 Material Hapdling 7.0% 0 3 40001 % -
26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 0 $ 40001 % -
27 Warranty & Punchiist 1.5% 0 § 40.001% -
28 0 $ -
298
30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE/HR TOTAL
39 Preject Manager 4 $ 11006 $ 440.00
32 Asst. Project Manager ¢ $ 9500 | § "
35 Project Engineer 8 $ 6500 % 390.00
34 10.0 $ 830.00
35
36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG §/HR TOTAL
37 Manhours 1186.0 0.0 10.0 126.0 % 8473 L § 6,896.00
38 126.0 : S
39 $ 6,896.00
40




PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 06 Revision 02
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
Wharon-Smith, Inc. EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE
# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL
1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cosi § 6,896 4%} $ 275.84
2 Consumables $1.00/ Labor Hr 126.0 $ 100} % 126.00
3 $ -
4 § 401.84
5
3] EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTyY . UNIT RATE TOTAL
7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43501 % -
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350,001 % -
9 Backhoe/Loader Day 3 466,00 ] $ -
10 Loader Day $ 465001 % -
1 Generator Day $ 68.501 $ -
12 Compactor Day $ 160,001 § -
13 $ R
14
15 REMTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL
16 Weldar Day $ 74801 % -
17 Trenches Day & 245,00 | $ -
18 Lift Day $ 4750 | $ -
19 Loader Day 3 465.00 | $ -
Rework, additional rebar
20 Backhoe/Forklift 1.00 Day 3 465001 $ 465.00 Junloading
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 1 % -
22 Excavator Day 3 465001 $ -
23 40 Ton Crane bay $ 1,00000] % -
24 Core Dril} Day $ 850013 -
25 3 " 466,00
26
27 FUEL DESCRIPTION Rate - REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueied Equipment Cost 12%¥ § 465.00 1 $ 55.80
29 $ 65,80
30
31
32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL TOTAL .
33 $ 022.64
34 B
35 $ 922.64
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PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 06
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

SUBCONTRACTOR

SCOPE

INV

TOTAL
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Wharton-Smith, Inc.

CONSTRUCTION GROUP

February 28, 2011

Serge Mashtakov, P.E., LEED AP
The Weiter Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway

Marathon, FL 33050

Phone: (305) 288-4161
Fax:  (305) 289-4162

RE: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Piant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 09 Rev 0 — Deletion of scope of supply Molasses and Alum storage tank and Clam-on Mixer

Dear Mr. Mashtakov:

Per the attached Engineer comments on Submittal No. 11430-001 we are please to provide our scope and proposal
for the deletion of scope of supply all equipment associated with storage of Molasses and Alum, together with Clam-On
Mixer and Stand.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $2,260.00 credit includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials,
tools, equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharten-Smith, Ine. Proposal Summary.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary to further define our scope of work. Only the items Ested in the
Proposal Bummary are to be censidered as included in our scope of work, No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the originat contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the aitered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the Authority, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary,

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call,

Sincerely,

WH %—SMITH, INC.
%/i e —

Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachiment:

W-S Proposal

WEC email dated 10-28-10 with submittal review comments
EnPro email dated 11-02-10

File / 10-041 / C-BA # 03

3547 S\W. Carporate Parkway o Palm City, Fi. 34980 e  Phone: 772/283-2944 e Fax: 772/283-3121
CG C032668 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056508
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Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 09
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revlislon 0

DESCRIPTION

NOTES

CleiN|ao|isd w3

The duration for {he additional work cuilined in this proposal is G calendar days.
The Contract Time Extenslon due o this Chang:

e QOrder is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

Dedeutive Change order for tha removal from supply of scope all equipment associated with storage of Molasses ad
Alum, together with Clam-On Mixer and Stand per Engineer commants on Submittal No. 11430-0C1.

WMATERIALS

TOTAL

From Page 2

{2,830.00)

Tax

{3,042.25)

Markup |

7.5% % (212.25)

$

$
N
L$

" (3,042.25)
(3,042.25)

LABOR

HRS

AVG §THR

TOTAL -

From Page 3

10

§ 74.00

740.00

Markup

$
$ - $
$

- 740,00
740.00

TOOLS & EQUIPMENT

TOTAL

From Page 4

39,60

Tax

4287

Markup

42.57
42.57

SUBGONTRACTS

| mv |

- TOTAL

From Page §

T s

Subiotal

Markup

10.0% § -

gt DA

OTHER

aTy

REFERENCE

_TOTAL -

Additicnal Insurance

M+L+TEE+S

5 (2,260.68)

Additional Bond

M+L+TEE+S

$  (2.250.68)

Siibtotal

Markup

10.0% $ -

Pt had Rl i

Qry

REFERENGE -

Extended Overhead

$  {2,260.004 $

To be determined

Overhead cost

0.0%} &

z26000) s

FINAL QUOTE TOTAL

TOTAL

$

(2,260.00)

(2,260.00)




o -Smith, Inc.
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PG 2 Materials
CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 09

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 0

MATERIALS

INV

Qry

UNIT

UNIT RATE

TOTAL

NOTES

Dedcutive Change order for the
removal from supply of scope all
equiprnent associated with storage of
{Molasses ad Alum, together with Clam-
On Mixer and Sland per Engineer

1

LS

$ (2,830,000 §  {2,830.00)

Aliached email from E_npro
dated November 02, 2010.
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PG 3iabor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 09 Revision 0
MIARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
Wharton-Svifh, Inc. LLABOR ESTIMATE
# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES
. ST or |st or ST T TOTAL
1 Superintendent 0 $ 950018 142580 % $ $ -
2 Asst. Superlntendent 0 $ 75.06]% 11250) 8 $ $ -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 85.00|% 127.50]% - $ - $ -
4 Craft Foreran 0 $ 50.00|% 7500]% - $ - $ -
5 Operator 0 $ B5000|§ 75008 - $ - 1% -
8 Rodbuster 0 $ 410018 6150]% - $ - $ -
7 Carpenter ¢ % 40001% 60.00]% - $ - $ -
8 Pipefitter 0 $ 40.00{% B0.C0|S% -8 - §¥ -
g Plumber 0 $ 4000(3% e6000]$ - | - % -
10 Finisher [ $ 40001 % 60008 - 13 - |3 .
11 Laborer 0 $ 350018 5250)% - 13 s & -
12 $ - $ - 1% - $ -
13 $ - $ - $ E $ -
14 $ - )% - ] - $ -
15 8 - ] - 1% - 18 -
16 $ - 1% - $ - $ -
17 $ $ - $ - $ -
18 $ - | - % - 18
19 $ B $ - 1% - |8
20 $ - 1% - % $ -
21 0o 00 $ -8 -
22 0.0 ENRE
23
24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS 7.50% RATE /HR TOTAL
25 Material Handiing 7.0% 0 $ 40.00] 8
6 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 0 $ 40.00] 8 -
27 Warranty & Punchlist 1.5% ¢ $ 40,001 % -
28 0 $ -
28
30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE ( HR . TOTAL
31 Project Manager 2 $ 110001 § 220.00
32 Asst, Project Manager a $ 95.001% -
33 Project Englineer 8 3 65.00] § 520.00
34 14.0 $ ¥40.00
35
36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG $7 HR TOTAL
a7 Manhours - 0.0 10.0 1003 740 § 740.00
38 10.0 el T
39 $ 740.00
40




PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 09 Revision 0
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
Wharton-Smith, Inc. EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE
# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE " TOTAL
1 4% Labor Cost $ 740 4%] $ 29,60
2 Consumables $1.00 / Labor Hr 10.0 § 1.00}1% 1¢.00
3 $ .
4 $ 39.50
5
6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION Qry UNIT RATE TOTAL
7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.501 § -
8 Air Comprassor Day $ 350.001 8%
9 Backhoe Day $ 455.00 | § -
10 Loader Day $ 465.00 ] & -
11 Generator Day $ 68501 % -
12 Compactor Day $ 150.00 | & -
13 $ -
14
15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION Qry UNIT RATE TOTAL
16 Welder Day $ 150.00 | § -
17 Trencher Day $ 24500 1 & -
18 Lift Day $ 47.80 | & -
19 Loader Day $ 465.00] & -
20 Backhoe/Forklift Day K3 466,001 & -
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 260.001 % -
22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 1 % -
23 40 Ton Crane Day 3 1,000.00 | $ -
24 Cora Dril! Day $ 860018 -
26 $ -
28
27 FUEL DESCRIPTION . Rate . REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost 12%| $ - $ ~
28 $ -
30
31
32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL TOTAL'
a3 $ 39,60
” R
35 $ 39.60
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PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NQO, 09
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

SUBCONTRAGTOR

SCOPE

INV

TOTAL

NOTES

ol ~| G 1] Bni o M| a3k

SUEBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL

TOTAL




Revision ¢

Coordination and procass change order
Submittal review and submission to Enginesar
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Wharton-Smith, Inc.

CONSTRUCTION GROUFP

March 23, 2011

Serge Mashtakov, P.E., LEED AP
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway

Marathon, FL 33050

Phone: (305) 289-4161
Fax:  (305)289-4162

RE: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion
W-8 Preposal No. 10 Rev 1 — 10" EMO valves electrical medifications per RFI No. 019

Dear Mr. Mashtakov:

Per the attached RFI 018 response dated March 4, 2011 we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the
instaliation of the electrical conduit, power and control wires for the two electrical actuators,

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $5,688.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary.

We have attached a detaited Proposal Summary to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work, No cost aliowance has been made for items
of work not cantainad in the Proposal Sumimary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days,

Please he advised that the work outlined in this proposat is a change to the original contractual scope of work, At the
present time we are unable fo delermine the schedule impact of this changed work, Upon receipt of a written
Construction Direclive, actlvitles for the altered worlk will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the Authority, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call,

Sincerely,

WHABT N-SMITH, INC.
pz

hilip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachment:

W-S Proposal

Carey & Knuth proposal
RFI 019

File / 10-041 / C-8A# 03

3547 S.W, Corporate Parkway ¢ Palm City, FL 34990 e  Phone: 772/283-2544 e Fax 772/283-3121

CG C032668 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056508
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Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 10
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revislon 1

}DESCRIPTION

NOTES

RF1No. 019 rasponse.

e |olel~|e|o|a]oin]=1

The Contract Time Extension due to this Chang

2 Order Is

MATERIALS

The duration for the additional work cutiinad In this proposal Is 15 calendar days.
TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

Changa order to cover the Installation of electrical conduit, power and control wires for the two 10" EMO valves per the

TOTAL

From Page 2

Tax

T5% % -

P&0O

200% § -

LABOR

HRS

AVG § I HR

TOTAL -

From Page 3

10

$ 86,00

860.00

P&O

20.0% § 172.00

w B

1,632.00
1,032.60

TOOLS & EQUIPMENT

TOTAL

From Page 4

44.40

Tax

7.5% § 3.33

3

47,73

P&C

20.0% $ 9.55

S

L$

§57.28
57,28

SUBCONTRACTS

| mv

TOTAL

From Page 5

3,777.00

Sublotal

§

3,777.00

P &0

20.0% $ 755.40

5 .

L$

4,632.40
- 4,532.40

QTHER

QTyYy

{ REFERENCE

TOTAL

Additional Insurance

0.55%

M+L+TEE+S

$ 5,621.68

30.92

Addillonal Bond

0.46%YM+ L+ T&E + S

$ 5,621.68

26.30

Subtotal

56.22

P&O

20.0% $ 14,24

£n HIe e e

- B7.48
67.46

QTy

REFERENCE

TOTAL

Extended Overhead

To ba determined

Overhead cost

o v

FINAL QUOTE TOTAL

TOTAL

5,689.00

5,689.00




Whorlon ~8midth, Inc.
CONSTRIUCGTION GROOE

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 10
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PG 2 Materials

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 1

WATERIALS

INV

Qry

UNIT

UNIT RATE

TOTAL

NOTES

©h| ] &2 o] ] 3] A} | | A e o)

€21 7| A A o] ] o] 9] o

| | 1] a] tp| a| | | B »Bl | e

MATERIAL SUBTOTAL

TOTAL




PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 10 Revision 1
— MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
Wharlon- S, Inc. LABOR ESTIMATE
# LABOR HRS RATE GOST NOTES
ST CT ST QT 8T oT TOTAL
1 Superintendent 4 $ 95.00]8% 1425018 380.00 | § - $ 380.00
2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ 7HO00{5 112501% - $ - |8 -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 8500]8% 12750(% - 4% - 1%
4 Craft Foreman ) $ 50.00]% 7500{% - 1% - 18 -
5 Operator 0 & 5000(% 7500]$ - % $ -
6 Rodbuster 0 $ 4100[% 61.50]% - | % $ -
7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00|% 6000D]% $ $ -
8 Pipefitter ¢ $ 40.001% 6000 - $ § -
g Plumber ¢ $ 40.001{% 60.00]% “ $ $ -
10 Finisher i $ 400013 8000][% - |8 $ -
11 Laborer o $ 3500(% 5250]¢% - |% $ -
12 8 - 18 - |% $ -
13 $ E - {$ $ -
14 § - )% - 1% $ -
18 £ - 1% - 8 $ -
16 $ - |8 - $ $ -
17 $ - $ - $ $ -
18 $ - 1% - $ $ -
19 $ - I$ - $ $ -
20 $ - 18 - 8 $ -
21 4.0 5.0 3 33000 § -
22 4.0 I $ 380.00
23 '
24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS 7.50% RATE /| HR TOTAL
25 Materlal Handling 7.0% fi $ 40001 % -
26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 0 $ 40001 & -
27 Warranty & Punchlist 1.5% 0 $ 4000 % -
28 9] $ -
29
30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE / HR TOTAL
3 Project Manager 2 $ 11000 | % 220,00
32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 85.001% -
33 Project Engineer 4 $ 8500 % 260.00
34 6.0 $ 480,00
35
36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG §/HR - TOTAL
37 Manhours 4.0 0.0 5.0 10018 8.00) § 860.00
38 10.0 T
39 $ 860.00

N
(=)




rion—Srni‘i“h; Inc.
CONSTAVYCTION Givooge

PG 4 Equipment
CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 10

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revislon 1

3 TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 4% Labor Cost $ 8§60 4% § 34.40
2 Consumables $1.00/ Labor Hr 10.0 5 1.00F % 10.00
3 $ -

4 $ 44.40
5

5 EQUIPMENT DESGRIPTION QTy UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day 3 43,503 % -

8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 | §

9 Backhoe Day $ 468.00 ]

10 Loader Day $ 465001 $ -
i1 Generator Day 3 685018

12 Compactor Day $ 150.00 | $ -
13 :

14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION Qary UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day § 150.00 | $ -
17 Trencher Day $ 2450018 8

18 Lift Day $ 476501 %

19 Loader Day & 465.00 | $

20 Backhoe/Eorklift Day $ 465.00 8 %

21 Conerete Pump Day $ 950.00 | .
22 Excavator Day 3 485.00 ] § -
23 40 Ton Crane Day 3 1,000,001 $ -
24 Core Drill Day 5 B5.00 | % -
25 $ -
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION Rate REF TOTAL

28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost 12%} & - $ -
29 $ -
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL TOTAL

33 $ 44 .40
34

35 $ 44.40
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CONATIRUCTION tafzoore

PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 10
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

Revision 1

SUBCONTRACTOR

BCOPE

INV

TOTAL

NOTES

Carey & Knuth

Additonal electrical scope for the two 10" bypass vatve

3,777.00

i~ ] x| f Wi M| -3

SUBGCONTRACT SUBTOTAL

TOTAL

3,777.00

3,777.00
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Wharton-Smith, Inc.

CONSTY UCH()N(J ROUP

April 12, 2011

Serge Mashtakov, P.E., LEED AP
The Wailer Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway

Marathon, FL 33050

Phone: (305) 289-4161
Fax.  (305)289-4162

RE: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 11 Rev 0 — Additional Hatch and Davit Crane Support Bases

Dear Mr. Mashtakov:

Per your email dated Therefore, we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the installation of one new 38" x
36" aluminum hatch and two davit crane support bases.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $ 2,953.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, t0ols,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc, Proposal Summary No.
11. One additional day will be required for the installation of this work.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the aitered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested o issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the Authority, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

lf there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

7 TH, INC.
/;"/

F’hmp Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachment:

W-S Proposal #11

Alpha Metals Hatch Quotation Dated 3-30-11
Fastenal £E-Mail Dated 4-12-11

Fite / 10-041 / C-8A#03

3547 S.W. Corporate Parkway ¢ Palm City, FL. 34990 e  Phone: 772/283-2944 e Fax; 772/283-3121

CG C032668 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU CO056506
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CONSTRLUCTION taiC L

Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 11
MARATHON AREA 5§ WWTP
PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 00

DESCRIPTION

NOTES

OV~ [ [ oM~ {H

-
[

—h
iy

The Contract Time Extension due to this Chang

Installation of new 36" x 368" Aluminum Hatch and bases for portable cranes.

The duration for the additional work cutlined in this proposal is 20 calendar days.

3 Order is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

iy
[z}

IMATERIALS

TOTAL

-
0

From Page 2

$

1,219.00

—_
Y

—_
o

—_
a3

-
]

Tax

7.50%

§ 91.43

3

1.31043

Markup

20.0%

$ 262.09

$

ls_

S R
1,672.51

-
[e=)

{LABOR

HRS

AVG § I HR

TOTAL

=y
[c=3

From Page 3

16

$ 44.73

$

671.00

M
o

fyte)
puy

I
o

|Markup

20.0%

$ 134.20

'R

L$

806.20
805.20

v
[:]

TOOLS & EQUIPMENT

TOTAL

[
N

From Page 4

41.84

]
&)

[
()]

N
-1

N
(==

Tax

7.50%

b 3.14

$

44,98

Markup

20.0%

$ 9.00

$

53.97
53.97

N
w

SUBCONTRACTS

Y2 |

TOTAL

()
o

From Page &

Lt
-

L)
[2%)

w
o

o
=

£
4]

W
[=2)

(5]
-1

Subtotal

Markup

20.0%

[
(=]

OTHER

QTyY

REFERENCE

TOTAL

(98]
[{=]

Additionat Insurance

0.55%

M+L+TE&E+ S

$ 2.431.68

13.37

e
<

Additional Bond

0.45%fM+ L+ T&E+ S

3 2,431.68

10.94

S
iy

B
R

A
5

F-9
F-

Subtotal

2432

Markup

20.0%

$ 24.32

4.86
29.18

S
O

ary

: REFERENCE

TOTAL

-y
(o]

Extended Overhead

$ 2,437.00

Ta be determined

E-N
-l

Qverhead cost

20.0%

$ 2,461.00

E-Y
<0

-
w

492.20
492.20

(]
(==

FINAL QUOTE TOTAL

TOTAL

o
Py

2,953.00

o
(3%

o
<

2,953.00




&>

rk Smitth, Inc.
CONSTRIMNTION GROUF

MARATHON AREA 5§ WWTP

PG 2 Materials
CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 11

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 00

MATERIALS

INV

QTY

UNIT

UNIT RATE

TOTAL

NOTES

36" x 36" Aluminum Hatch

ea

552.00

552.00

8" x 8" Thern Bases 522G8SF

ea

257.00

514.00

Base Caps TK2P

ea

50.00

100.0¢

Freight on Bases

13.00

13.00

Anchor Bolts

[a3 B B V3 B 0 BE

ea

] 4] 9 O} &

5.00

4G.00
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MATERIAL SUBTOTAL

TOTAL
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$ 1,219.00
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1,219.00




PG 3 Labor

L 2% 4 CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 11 Revision 00
% MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
wharton-Smith, inc. LABOR ESTIMATE

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES
ST o7 8T oT ST oT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 0 $ ©0.0C|§ 135.00]% - $ - $ -

2 Asst. Superintendent 0 § 6300(% 945018 - $ - 3 -

3 Surveyor 0 $ 5000[% 7500{% - $ - $ -

4 Craft Foreman 3 $ 5000(% 7500)¢% 15000 | % - 3 150.60

5 COperator 0 $ 50.00]% 7500f% - $ - $ -

<] Rodbuster 1 $ 400|8 6150]% 41001 % - $ 41.00

7 Carpenter 6 $ 3300|% 525018 210001 % - $ 210.00

8 Pipefitter i $ 4000|% 6000]% - $ - $ -

g Plumber 0 $ 40001% 600018 - $ - $ -

10 Finisher 0 $ 4000(% 60.00]% - | - 1% -

114 Laborer 4 $ 4000(% 600018 160.00 | § - 3 160.00

12 5 - {8 - 8 - §% -

13 R - | % - §3 -

14 I b - 1% - I3 .

15 $ - 18 - |8 - §8 -

16 § - |3 - |8 - i85 -

17 $ - 3 - $ - 3 -

18 $ - 3 - $ - $ -

19 $ - $ - 5 - $ -

20 3 - s - 1|8 - 13 -

21 14.0 0.0 $ 561.00 3

22 14.0 | $ 561.00

23 |

24| JADJUSTMENTS % HRS |  RATE [ HR TOTAL

25 Material Handling 7.0% 0} |'$ 4000 $ -

26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% OI 5 40.00 | $ -

27 Warranty & Punchlist 1.5% Ol $ 40001% -

28 OI $ -

29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS . RATE/HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 1 ‘8 11000} $ 110.00

32 Asst. Project Manager o) $ 85001 % -

33 Project Engineer C $ 65.001 % -

34 1.0 $ 110.00

35 '

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG $/HR TOTAL

37 Manhours { 14.0 0.0 1.0 15.0 4% 44731 8 671.00

38 15.0

39 $ 671.00

40
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Wharion - Simiih, inc

CHOMNEBTRICTICNE 3RO

PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 11

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# TOQOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost 671 4%] § 26.84
2 Consumables $1.00 / Labor Hr 156.0 $ 1.00] % 15.00
3 $

4 $ 41.84
5

8 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 4350 % -

8 Air Compressor Day $ 350001 % -

g BackhoefLoader Day b 46500 | $ -
10 Loader PDay $ 465.00 | $ -
1 Generator Day 3 6850 % -
12 Compactor Day 5 1,500.001 % -
13 & -
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 748018 -
17 Trencher Day $ 245001 8 -
18 Lift Day $ 4750] % -
19 Loader Day 3 465.00 | § -
20 Backhoe/Forklift - Day $ 465.00 | § -
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 | § -
22 Excavator Day $ 465.00) % -
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 100000} % -
24 Core Drill Day $ 8500} % -
25 $ -
28

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION Rate REF TOTAL

28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost 12%} $ - $ -
29 $ -
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL TOTAL

33 3 41.84
34

35 $ 41.84
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PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 11

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

SUBCONTRACTOR
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INV

TOTAL

NOTES

G| N O] b ] o] e

w

.y
<

wh
ey

—
]

—_
[2%)

=
S

—_
o

—
[=2]

-
-~

—
(=]

pery
[i=]

el
[+=]

%]
—

N
n

™~
[#%)

no
iy

(A=)
o

[
[+53

ro
~1

N
[+5)

o]
[ie]

)
(=]

[+
-

(&)
[h%]

[
[

o
-

[
L8]

(]
&

L
py]

[
[e]

SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL

TOTAL

)
w0

o
<




Totals

10

14

Hours

1ap|am

saloqe

AAYs|U)

FCIHE TR

Japyedid

Jajpadiesn

131SOqRCY

Jojeaad|

UEI810- JBLD)

10AaAIng

wepunuuadng 155y

jepuaiuzadng|

JasuiBug 19alog

saBruep 108f0id 155y

1oBeueiy 1efolg,

Lahor Breakdown

{sfeq) uoieing

Hun

Anueny

Instaliation and forming. Hatch

Resteel mods. hatch

Sases




| : | ! | | | ! 5
: | | 1 | | =
: | | ! | | ! *
i | i ! ! ! I ‘1 1
_ STAINLESS PIPE WITH 8'X8" ST PLATE | | | | |
/' 522SSF 3.0 SCH 40 PIPE ] ; ; 5 : | ;
FOR SERIES 5122 PORTABLE CRANE B [ i !
(BY o HERN“I) . ] ¥ }
! | STAINLESS|PIPE WITH 8'K8" ST PLAT *
Ax3' ALUMINUM ACCESS 5228SF 3.0 SCH 40 PIPE | |
HATCH, Acudor FA-150 OR FOR SERIE$ 5122 PORTABLE CF{ANE i
APPROVED EQUAL _ | (BY 'THERN") | i |
! ! | Lo | ?
~ - ] |
= b iHAT(:H H:NGFS % [
: a | | |
S ! ! |
1o I ST | ! ‘,
; 5 - ! i f
| S WL [ | ‘
= S| f] 14 ALUMINUM ACGESS E
NE L " |HATCH, Acudpr FA-150 OR E
7. |APPROVED EQUAL | 7
T P L
- == \:/‘\-ﬁ*dz A — P — 3 o e N
; ° NV
| :

:

7 |

== == i |



RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of ... .Fayment & Performance Bond Bond No.......... 929510333
dated 081972010 , issued by the, Western Surety Company e, , as Surety, on
S Aak e T , as Principal,

FOUR MILLION TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND
in the penal sum of LAND NOJOOTHS e Dotlars ($ 422700000 ),
) City of Marathon
AN II TEVOT OF Lottt rsrces et tis s e s rts b coasas s essss et s£01 45 bas e et oaarse£r e T LA 25 e et tas £ 21bsom et £ 4S8 Let £ am e a8 T e e Lo 4 2n TS saes b 44 2RE 4T L0 0 102 5 b e rarrrtas
CITY OF MARATHON SERVICE AREA 5 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
for work described as ... EXPANSION, 506 106th Street Gulf, City of Marathon, Monroe County, Florida

In consideration of the premium charged for the attached bond, it is hereby agreed that the attached bond be amended as
follows:

Bond Penalty is amended from: $4,227,000,00 to $4,297,471.00 to incorporate changes to the contract through and
including Change Order No, 1.,

Provided, however, that the attached bond shail be subject to ali its agreements, limitations and conditions except as herein
expressly modified, and further that the liability of the Surety under the attached bond and the attached bonrd as amended by this
rider shall not be cumulative.

This rider shall become effective as of 0S/3L2001 ..
Signed, sealed and dated ........... 053172018
ATTEST: PRINCIPAL
\““‘lll!"u’ A

,0%‘ ) &3 ATON. g%,
W - C / §~ BORPO%&\% Wharton-Smith, Inc.

gt A’:é:é..’. iy vt

S 7
Attorney-In-Fact & Florida

Inquiries: (407) 834-0022



Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation
having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of Sauth Dakota, and that it does by virtuc of he signature and seal herein affixed hereby

make, constitute and appoint

J W Guignard, Bryce R Guignard, M Gary Francis, April L. Lively, Paul J Ciambriello,
Jennifer L McCarta, Margic L Morris, Peggy Snow, Allyson Foss, Individually

of Longweod, TL, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred 1o sign, seal and exccute for and on its behall
bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature
- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind i thereby as fully and 1o the same extent as if such instraments were signed by a duly authorized officer of {he corporation and all the acts of said

Altorney, pursuant to the asthority hereby given, arc hereby ratificd and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and exccuted pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by

the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents 10 be signed by its Senior Viee President and its corporale seal to

be hereto afflixed on this 23rd day of August, 2010.
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WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
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Paui ¥ Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota s
County of Minnchaha

On this 23rd day of August, 2010, before me persenally came Paui T. Bruflat, (o me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he
resides in the City of Sioux Falls, Stale of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which
exceuted the above instrument; thal he knows the seal of said corporation; that the scal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal, (hat it was so
affixed pursuant to authority given by the 3oard of Dircclors of said corporation and that he signed his name therete pursuant to like authority, and

acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires Tanhhnnahhunanauhunnussa §

g D, KRELL 3

November 30, 2012 £ HNOTARY PUBLIC /2o
:fscw"m DAKOTALGRAL): AQ‘A m

toutanabuhnhhhnhhhhhhhhhnt ¢

7D Krell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE
f, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby cerlify that the Power of Atlorney hercinabove set forth is still in
farce, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force, In testimony whereof | have hercunto subscribed

my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 31st day of May, 2011,
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e\\‘“‘g‘&&sf&"”g’l

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
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L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary
Form F4280-09-06



